
WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2011 No. 190

The School Organisation (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2011

Amendment of the Education (Schools Organisation Proposals) (Wales) Regulations 1999

2. The Education (School Organisation Proposals) (Wales) Regulations 1999⁽¹⁾ are amended as follows—

- (a) in regulation 5—
 - (i) before sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (2) insert—

“(za) on a school day and not fewer than fifteen school days before the end of a school term;”;
 - (ii) before sub-paragraph (d) of paragraph (3) insert—

“(zd) on a school day and not fewer than fifteen school days before the end of a school term;”;
 - (iii) before sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (4) insert—

“(za) on a school day and not fewer than fifteen school days before the end of a school term;”;
 - (iv) before sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (5) insert—

“(za) on a school day and not fewer than fifteen school days before the end of a school term;”;
- (b) in regulation 7—
 - (i) in paragraph (2) for the words after “(as the case may be)”, substitute “within the period of one month after the date of publication of the proposals.”; and
 - (ii) in paragraph (3) for the words after “Schedule 6 to the Act within”, substitute “the period of two weeks after the end of the objection period.”;
- (c) in Schedule 5 for the modification to paragraph 7 of Schedule 6 to the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 substitute—

“That paragraph shall have effect as if—

 - in sub-paragraph (1) for “section 28, 29 or 31” there were substituted “paragraph 10(4)”;
 - in sub-paragraph (2)(a) for “such period as may be prescribed” there were substituted “one month after the date on which the proposals were published”;
 - in sub-paragraph (2)(b) for “such period as may be prescribed” there were substituted “two weeks after the end of the objection period”;
 - in sub-paragraph (3) for “such period as may be prescribed” there were substituted “one month after the date on which the proposals were published”.

⁽¹⁾ S.I.1999/1671 as amended by S.I. 2004/908 (W.91), S.I. 2006/173 (W.24) and S.I. 2010/1142 (W.101).

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.
